

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
URSULA NEWELL-DAVIS; SIVAD HOME
AND COMMUNITY SERVICES, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

COURTNEY N. PHILLIPS,
in her official capacity as Secretary
of the Louisiana Department of Health, et al.,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—◆—

SARAH HARBISON
Of Counsel
Pelican Institute
400 Poydras St., Ste. 900
New Orleans, LA 70130
Telephone: (504) 952-8016
Sarah@pelicaninstitute.org

LAWRENCE G. SALZMAN*
**Counsel of Record*
ANASTASIA P. BODEN
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
LSalzman@pacificlegal.org
ABoden@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

RELATED PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vii

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS..... 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS AT ISSUE..... 2

INTRODUCTION..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

 A. Factual Background 6

 1. The Louisiana Law 6

 2. The State Interests Served by FNR..... 8

 3. Petitioners..... 10

 B. Legal Background..... 11

 1. District Court Proceedings..... 11

 2. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision 11

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 12

I. The Fifth Circuit’s Opinion Conflicts with This
 Court’s Precedent, Which Itself Is Unclear 12

II. The Right to Enter a Common and Lawful Occupation is a Deeply Rooted Right	17
III. <i>Slaughter-House</i> Was Wrong and This Is an Excellent Vehicle to Overturn It.....	26
A. <i>Slaughter-House</i> Was Egregiously Wrong....	26
B. The Right to Enter a Common and Lawful Occupation Is a Privilege or Immunity Protected by the Fourteenth Amendment	34
C. This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle for Resolving the Questions Presented	35
CONCLUSION	37

Appendix

Order Denying Petition For Rehearing En Banc, (and issuing revised panel opinion), filed 2/10/2023	1a
Order And Reasons On Cross-Motions For Summary Judgment, filed 3/22/2022	18a
Order And Reasons On Defendants' Motion To Dismiss, filed 8/2/2021	54a
Declaration of Ursula Newell-Davis in Support of Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment, dated 1/6/2022	79a
Declaration of Sonja Thomas in Support of Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment, dated 1/6/2022	86a
Declaration of Dana Pitts in Support of Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment, dated 2/1/2022	90a

Declaration of Donn'Joanee Thomas in Support
of Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment,
dated 2/1/202294a

Declaration of Maleeka Lee in Support of
Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment,
dated 2/1/202298a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adamson v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 46 (1947)	33
<i>Allgeyer v. Louisiana</i> , 165 U.S. 578 (1897)	21
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 566 U.S. 673 (2012)	5, 15
<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i>	34
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	21
<i>Borden’s Farm Prod. Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 293 U.S. 194 (1934)	17
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (1823)	6, 20, 29, 33, 35
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	23
<i>Darcy v. Allen</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 1260 (Q.B. 1603)	18
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889)	21
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	5, 17-18
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	23
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	5, 14

<i>Golden Glow Tanning Salon, Inc. v. Columbus,</i> 52 F.4th 974 (5th Cir. 2022)	5, 24
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut,</i> 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	23
<i>Hettinga v. United States,</i> 677 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Kelo v. City of New London,</i> 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	22
<i>Loving v. Virginia,</i> 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	23
<i>Mathews v. Lucas,</i> 427 U.S. 495 (1976)	5, 15
<i>Mayer v. City of Chicago,</i> 404 U.S. 189 (1971)	5, 14
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago,</i> 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	6, 31-32
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska,</i> 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	21, 23
<i>Nebbia v. New York,</i> 291 U.S. 502 (1934)	22
<i>Newell-Davis v. Phillips,</i> 55 F.4th 477 (5th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters,</i> 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	23
<i>Plyler v. Doe,</i> 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	5, 13-15, 17
<i>Powell v. Pennsylvania,</i> 127 U.S. 678 (1888)	21

<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	23
<i>Skinner v. Okla. ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	23
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873).....	4, 6, 20, 26, 27-30, 32, 34-37
<i>The Tailors of Ipswich Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 1218, 1219 (K.B. 1614).....	18
<i>Takahashi v. Fish & Game Comm'n</i> , 334 U.S. 410 (1948).....	24
<i>Tiwari v. Friedlander</i> , 26 F.4th 355 (6th Cir. 2022)	25
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	23
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915).....	21
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	17
<i>United States v. Carolene Products</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	22
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875).....	28
<i>Vlandis v. Kline</i> , 412 U.S. 441 (1973).....	5, 14
<i>Vote Forward v. DeJoy</i> , 490 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2020).....	14
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982).....	17

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2
La. Admin. Code tit. 48, § 5003	3, 6
La. Admin. Code tit. 48, § 5005	7
La. Admin. Code tit. 48, § 5007	7
La. Admin. Code tit. 48, § 5009	7
La. Admin. Code tit. 48, § 5017	7, 13
La. Admin. Code tit. 48, § 12523(A)	3-4, 7

Constitution

Ohio Const. of 1851, art. I, §2	31
The Fourteenth Amendment	2-4, 11, 17, 19-21, 23, 27-34, 36

Other Authorities

Amar, Akhil Reed, <i>Substance and Method in the Year 2000</i> , 28 Pepp. L. Rev. 601 (2001)	27
Amar, Akhil Reed, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998).....	6, 27, 30-31
Aynes, Richard L., <i>Constricting the Law of Freedom: Justice Miller, the Fourteenth Amendment, and the Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 70 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 627 (1994)	27
Aynes, Richard L., <i>Ink Blot or Not? The Meaning of Privileges and/or Immunities</i> , 11 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1295 (2009).....	31

Balkin, Jack M., <i>Abortion and Original Meaning</i> , 24 Const. Comment. 291 (2007).....	27
Barnett, Randy E. & Bernick, Evan, <i>The Original Meaning of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> (2021)	27, 32
Barnett, Randy E., <i>Three Keys to the Original Meaning of the Privileges or Immunities Clause</i> , 43 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 1 (2020).....	32, 34
Bernstein, David E., <i>Licensing Laws: A Historical Example of the Use of Government Regulatory Power Against African-Americans</i> , 31 San Diego L. Rev. 89 (1994).....	22
Blackstone, William, 1 Commentaries	17
Calabresi, Steven G., et al., <i>Monopolies and the Constitution: A History of Crony Capitalism</i> , 36 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 983 (2013).....	18
Claeys, Eric R., <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries and the Privileges or Immunities of United States Citizens: A Modest Tribute to Professor Siegan</i> , 45 San Diego L. Rev. 777 (2008).....	31
Conant, Michael, <i>Antimonopoly Tradition Under the Ninth and Fourteenth Amendments: Slaughter-House Cases Re-Examined</i> , 31 Emory L.J. 785 (1982).....	19

- Curtis, Michael Kent, *The Bill of Rights and the States: An Overview from One Perspective*,
18 J. Contemp. Legal Issues 3 (2009)27
- Ely, James W., Jr., “*To Pursue Any Lawful Trade or Avocation*”: *The Evolution of Unenumerated Economic Rights in the Nineteenth Century*,
8 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 917 (2006).....23, 35
- Ely, John Hart, *Democracy and Distrust: A Theory of Judicial Review* (1980)27
- Epstein, Richard A., *Of Citizens and Persons: Reconstructing the Privileges or Immunities Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment*,
1 N.Y.U. J.L. & Liberty 334 (2005)27
- Gerhardt, Michael J., *The Ripple Effects of Slaughter-House: A Critique of the Negative Rights View of the Constitution*,
43 Vand. L. Rev. 409 (1990).....27
- Green, Christopher R., *Equal Citizenship, Civil Rights, and the Constitution: The Original Sense of the Privileges or Immunities Clause* (2016).....27
- Lash, Kurt T., *The Origins of the Privileges or Immunities Clause, Part I: “Privileges and Immunities” as an Antebellum Term of Art*,
98 Geo. L.J. 1241 (2010)27

Letter from Thomas Jefferson to James Madison (Dec. 20, 1787), in 12 <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> 438, 440 (J. Boyd ed. 1955).....	19
Madison, James, <i>Property</i> (Mar. 29, 1792) in 14 <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> (William T. Hutchinson et al. ed. 1987)	18
<i>Report of The Joint Committee on Reconstruction</i> (1866).....	34
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>Privileges, Immunities, and Substantive Due Process</i> , 5 N.Y.U. J. L. & Liberty 115 (2010)	27, 32
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>The Right to Earn a Living</i> , 6 Chap. L. Rev. 207 (2003).....	18
Siegan, Bernard H., <i>Protecting Economic Liberties</i> , 6 Chap. L. Rev. 43, 51 (2003).....	18
Tribe, Laurence, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2000)	27
Webster, N., <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (C. Goodrich & N. Porter rev. 1865).....	31
Wildenthal, Bryan H, <i>Nationalizing the Bill of Rights: Revisiting the Original Understanding of the Fourteenth Amendment in 1866-67</i> , 68 Ohio State L.J. 1509 (2007).....	27

Wurman, Ilan, & Kaczorowski, Robert, <i>Revolutionary Constitutionalism in the Era of the Civil War and Reconstruction</i> , 61 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 863 (1986)	27
Wurman, Ilan, <i>The Second Founding: An Introduction to the Fourteenth Amendment</i> (2020)	27
Youcha, Geraldine, <i>Minding the Children: Child Care in America from Colonial Times to the Present</i> (2005)	22
